PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Hakan Engqvist			10/03/2011	
Jonas Aberg			10/03/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	Oss-Q AB			
Street Address:	Uppsala Science Park, Dag Hammarskjolds vag 10B			
Internal Address:	ddress: 2nd Floor			
City:	Uppsala			
State/Country:	SWEDEN			
Postal Code:				
Application Number	: 13	3128034		
Application Number: 13128		3128034		
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA			
	E DATA (614)227-2 [,]	100		
Fax Number: Phone:	(614)227-2 ⁻ 513-369-42	224		
Fax Number: Phone: Email:	(614)227-2 ⁻ 513-369-42 ipdocket@p	224 porterwright.com		
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i>	(614)227-2 ⁻ 513-369-42 ipdocket@p	224	t will be sent via US	
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> Mail.	(614)227-2 [.] 513-369-42 ipdocket@p be sent to the e-main	224 porterwright.com <i>I address first; if that is unsuccessful, i</i> i	t will be sent via US	
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i>	(614)227-2 [.] 513-369-42 ipdocket@p be sent to the e-main	224 porterwright.com <i>I address first; if that is unsuccessful, i</i> zlowski	t will be sent via US	
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(614)227-2 513-369-42 ipdocket@p be sent to the e-main e: Holly D. Ko 250 East Fi Suite 2200	224 porterwright.com <i>I address first; if that is unsuccessful, i</i> zlowski rfth Street	t will be sent via US	
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(614)227-2 513-369-42 ipdocket@p be sent to the e-main e: Holly D. Ko 250 East Fi Suite 2200	224 porterwright.com <i>I address first; if that is unsuccessful, i</i> zlowski	t will be sent via US	
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(614)227-2 513-369-42 ipdocket@p be sent to the e-main e: Holly D. Ko 250 East Fi Suite 2200 Cincinnati, o	224 porterwright.com <i>I address first; if that is unsuccessful, i</i> zlowski rfth Street	t will be sent via US	
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(614)227-2 513-369-42 ipdocket@p be sent to the e-main e: Holly D. Ko 250 East Fi Suite 2200 Cincinnati, o T NUMBER:	224 porterwright.com 2 <i>I address first; if that is unsuccessful, ii</i> zlowski ifth Street OHIO 45202	t will be sent via US	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Håkan Engqvist, a citizen of Sweden, residing at Källörsgatan 6, 742 36 Östhammar, Sweden and Jonas Åberg, a citizen of Sweden, residing at Väktargatan 20B, SE-754 22 Uppsala, Sweden, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented "Hydraulic Cements, Methods and Products", as set forth in U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 13/128,034, filed May 6, 2011, PCT Application No. PCT/IB2009/055042, filed November 12, 2009, and European Application No. 09760003.5, filed November 12, 2009; and

WHEREAS, **Oss-Q** AB, having an address of Uppsala Science Park, Dag Hammarskjölds väg 10B, Building Oscar II, 2nd Floor, SE-751 83 Uppsala, Sweden, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Sweden (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, said ASSIGNORS, hereby sell, assign, and transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention, and said Applications and all national stages thereof, all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any other country or countries, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said Applications under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNORS hereby grant the firm of Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur LLP the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 027020 FRAME: 0779

ASSIGNORS hereby further covenant and agree that they will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Dated: <u>3 oct 2011</u> Dated: <u>3 oct 2011</u>

HÅKAN ENGOVIST ÅBERG

CINCINNATI/185944v.1